Rule 2.118

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company
Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited

Company number
00380143

In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry,
Chancery Division

[full name of court]

" Court case number
1068 of 2008

We Alistair Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thornton UK LLP,

11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

having been appointed administrators of Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited
¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

on 10 October 2008 by the directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed M= Ll

Jotht Administrator

Dated "2 /(o /Lo 09

Contact Details:

Siwan Morgan of Grant Thomton UK LLP,

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Compantes 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 029 2023 5591

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

R

08/10/2009 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




”’54 Grant Thornton

Our Ref SEM/SJH/AGW/500538/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff CF11 9UP

T +44 {0)29 2023 5591
F +44 (0)29 2066 7498
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

2 October 2009

Dear Sirs

Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited, RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Transport Repair Limited, RVS Transport Repair {(Bridgend) Limited,

RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited, RVS Consultants Limited,

RVS Modular Linings Limited and RVS Insulation Services Limited - All in
Administration (together the Companies)

Court Case Numbers: 1068 of 2008, 1075 of 2008, 1073 of 2008,

1074 of 2008, 1071 of 2008, 1072 of 2008, 1070 of 2008 and 1069 of 2008
{respectively)

1 Introduction

1.1. Following the appointment of myself and my partner Nigel Morrison as joint administrators
of the above company by the directors on 10 October 2008, I am now in a position to
present a final progress report in this matter. I enclose Formns 2.24B together with an account
of my receipts and payments for the period ended 2 Ociober 2009 at Appendix A in
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986.

1.2, In accordance with paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exereised by any or all of them.

2 Statutory Information

2.1. The Companies’ statutory details are as follows:

Charternd Accounttants
Membar S within Grant Thornion tntamaziorsal Lid
Grant Thomion UK LLP is 2 limitad Rabilty parinership Jegistared in England and Walss: No.OC307742. Ragistered office: Gran: Tharnton House, Mefon Streed, Euston Square, London W1 269

At of mevnbere ks avall ddle from our regisiered offica.
Grani Thonion UK LLP s authorised and reguiated by the Finandal Senvices Authority kr investment busihess.

Alfist of personnel parmitied by Grant Thernion b accept - = insolvency ) and of e

pacth ieing bockas may be inspectad af the shove address.




3.1.

4.1.

4.2

Repistered numbers 00380143 - Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited
05616004 - RVS Transport Refdgeration Limited
05615816 - RVS Transport Repair Limited
05616007 - RVS Transport Repair (Badgend) Limited
05615404 - RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited
05605491 - RVS Consuleants Limnited
05794506 - RVS Modular Linings Limited
05615817 - RVS Insulation Services Limited

Registered office ¢/ o Grant Thomton UK LLP ,
11-13 Peahill Road |
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

Former trading address Ynys Bridge
Heol-Yr-Ynys
Tongwynlais
Cardiff
CF10 TNT

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

The administrators’ main proposals, set out in my report dated 4 December 2008, were as
follows:

i The administrators would pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the

Cornpanies' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound

up. I
i The adminstrators would sell the business and assets as a going concern in order to !

enable a distdbution to be made to the secured creditors.

it It was proposed that the administrations would end by the Companies going into
creditors voluntary liquidation, or if there were no monies available for unsecured
creditors, by the dissolution of the Companies. Should the Companies be placed into
creditors voluntary Liquidation it was proposed that Alistair Wardell and Nigel
Moxrison be appointed as joint liquidators. '

Report and Outcome

The business and assets were sold as a going concern in otder to enable for a distdbution to
be made to the secured creditor. As detailed in my previous report, the freehold property

was sold for £475,000 and the business assets for £5,000, following the recommendations of

No further realisations were made.

Page 2




5.1.

52.

5.3.

54.

5.5.

5.6.

6.1.

6.2.

7.1

Liabilities and Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment Barclays Bank Plc (the Bank) was owed circa £636,000 and held a
debenture dated 6 May 2003 and a fixed charge over the freehold property located at
Tongwynlais, dated 10 June 2003.

As a result of the going concern sale a distribution of {412,000 was made to the Bank.

In view of the level of realisations the Bank will not recover its lending in fll.

As stated in my previous report, Barclays Sales Finance (BSF) had entered into a Sales Ledger
Financing Agreement with Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited and was owed circa £400,000 at the
date of my appointment. The collection of this debtor book was outsourced by BSF
following my appointment and no surplus is anticipated.

Preferential Creditors

There are insufficient funds available to meet the claims of the preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

As previously reported, there are no funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors in this matter.

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbﬁrsements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my firm's time costs to 22 September 2009 by grade of staff and type of work.
This shows total ime costs of £91,662, representing 427 hours at an average of £215 per
hour, against which I have drawn fees of £50,847. There are insufficient funds to enable me
to recover all of my firm's time costs.

Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are included in
the appendix.

Discharge from Liability
In accordance with paragraph 98 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, I have sought

approval from the secured creditor that the joint administrators be discharged from hability
with effect from 14 days after this final report is sent to creditors.

Page 3




B End of Administrations

8.1. This is my final progress report which I will submit this report 2long with Forms 2.35B to the
Registrar of Companies. Upon registration the administrations will cease and the Companies
will be dissolved three momnths later.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Cornpanies

/QZ/WA_—\

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Alistair Wardell
and Nigel Motrison, appointed as joint administrators on 10 October 2008.

-}..

Page 4




APPENDIX A

Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 2 October 2009
RECEIPTS ) Total (£)
Freehold Land & Property 475,000
Plant & Machinrery 5,000
Bank Interest 1,983
Miscellaneous Refund 67
Rates Refund 842
Misc Fixed Payments 1,212
Vat Reclaim 10,885
494 989
PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 15,600
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,150
Insurance 562
Sundry Costs 354
Storage Costs 1,760
Bank Charges 40
Chargeholder 412,000
Vat Receivable . 10,885
Cormpoation Tax ' 550
Administrators Fees ) 50,847
Administzators Expenses 241
494 989

Balances in Hand 0




[0S 19916 JsbiTy J0SPIS9E |ST961 {STov0°0¢ J06°SST 0S°BI6HT 06 PL Joocsr  Joot 0]
cr1z6'e fooLe fezeso's  jee1e jos'see'l jo€9 oo 000 o000 000 SIOUP2ID PRINDISU()
00’196 Joge  {00°06¢ 00Z  [05°8S oco  foszis'e JosL fooo 000 SsaUsnq JO I[ES
§2EE0T [5G BSTLIST  jSLL  JOSB1 010 loszos  jost joo0 000 (LOY 1P d14 PYE H20IS 51955y 30 uopesyeay
szyebs 16971 foocest  Jore Jszive  Jsze Jooo 000 fooo” 00°C (fred pInp pue Bujses] g1 PUT) 219 $PMYA ued A33d03 ] 51988y JO UONESFERY
ooLLL 09°0 QOLTL 090 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 000 S3RSSE IALI) 5IPSSY JO BONESHEIY
STLGY  159T  |STLGY 55z (000 co¢  |ooo 000 fo00 000 $I01q(] 51985y JO LONESIEIY
oozziel Jooss looois’s foviy foseor  jory  losesL’y jo8Zl Joo0 000 STONPIID [EHUaIYRId
osz6e  Jos't Joosst 001 os i 050 |ooo 00’0 Jooo 000 B3]
$L092'r [68°1Z {SL'€ED sz |ootzee Joost |ooo 000 fooo 000 A $101993Ip U0 §170031 PUE SUOTE3NSIAT]]
5z¢89CL 15696 [54908F 1s9vz |oovzoy |ogoc |oszes'e jos'it 000 000 (Bunsodas JUEq [2UT) SIIP[OYRLIEY )
¢l 662 9% 155912 152L02°c1 os'ze fos18s'er Jeeto1 |osgoz'el J0o'1v (05281 1050 (Funtadar L10)mye)s [oUT) SUTUUE]] PUe UONERSIURLDY|
t...w‘ STE] ‘.w PR
L
0519916 fsv iz [0s+1s9¢ [sio6t fszorvor loesst Josgie've Joovl Jooest 4001 o]
¢, 1808 lseve lossrey |ogze |szeis  [soc  foosio'e jo06 {000 00°0 51988V JO UONESHEXY
5209zt Jsgie 5L ee9 sz'e  fooreeo'c {098l |000 000 {000 000 SUONESUSIAU]
002zL'ze 109zst fooocasr foris |00zzo’9 jozie Jooseo’s Jocvz 1000 000 SI0ITPa3D)
cze65 0k [s0'g1z |szzor'el fosee [00'6L9°'61 {SvT0i R0S8OTEL j09'TY JosT8L [0SO SuTuue|] pue UONEISIAWDY]
7 SH ¥ STH Vi SIH pIEpuUBIg

g XIaNdddVv

6007 13qundag 7z 03 pouad a1 303 woneoyIssel)  JIS
NOILVYISINIWAY NI - TELINIT 'D'd'd - SONITIHLS




